available to us to further enhance shareholder value. These alternatives may include, but are not limited to, licensing or development arrangements, joint ventures,
strategic alliances, a recapitalization, and the sale or merger of all or part of the company. In addition, we have engaged several other life science strategic
advisors to assist with the process.

NOTE 2 RESTATEMENT OF OUR 2007 AND 2006 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

We determined in connection with the preparation of our 2008 consolidated financial statements that our 2007 and 2006 consolidated financial statements
required restatement to correct errors in the allocation of the income tax provision between continuing and discontinued operations. We previously did not
consider income we reported from discontinued operations for purposes of determining the amount of income tax benefit that results from a loss from continuing
operations and that should be allocated to continuing operations. As a result of these errors, we restated our consolidated financial statements for the years ended
December 29, 2007 and December 30, 2006.

The following table summarizes adjustments to our financial statements for the years ended December 29, 2007 and December 30, 2006:

As Previously

Reported
As

Restated
Increase

(Decrease)
Year ended December 29, 2007:
(Provision) benefit for income taxes   $ (201)  $ 14,265   $(14,466)
Loss from continuing operations   (38,984)   (24,518)   (14,466)

Discontinued operations:
Income before gain on disposals   4,818   4,036   (782)
Gain on disposals   81,235   67,551   (13,684)
Income from discontinued operations   86,053   71,587   (14,466)
Net income   47,069   47,069   —

Basic and diluted income (loss) per share:
Continuing operations   $ (0.65)  $ (0.41)  $ 0.24
Discontinued operations   $ 1.43   $ 1.19   $ (0.24)

Basic and diluted income (loss) per share   $ 0.78   $ 0.78   $ —

Year ended December 30, 2006:
(Provision) benefit for income taxes   $ 69   $ 753   $ 684
Loss from continuing operations   (60,637)   (59,953)   (684)

Discontinued operations:
Income before gain on disposals   (64)   (3)   61
Gain on disposals   1,998   1,253   (745)
Income from discontinued operations   1,934   1,250   (684)
Net income (loss)   (58,703)   (58,703)   —

Basic and diluted income (loss) per share:
Continuing operations   $ (1.00)  $ (0.98)  $ 0.02
Discontinued operations   $ 0.04   $ 0.02   $ (0.02)

Basic and diluted income (loss) per share   $ (0.96)  $ (0.96)  $ —

B-I-9

Table of Contents

The adjustments did not have any effect on the reported amount of our consolidated net income (loss) for any period. As a result of the decrease in the loss
from operations from the intra-period tax allocation, a non-cash line item for a corresponding amount was included as an adjustment in our consolidated
statements of cash flows to reconcile our loss from continuing operations to net cash used in operating activities from continuing operations of $14.3 million and